

SC. 47/2024

Order No. 24 dated 05.10.2024

Today is fixed for evidence as per schedule.

Both the accused persons are produced from J.C.

Ld. Advocate of accused is present.

Ld. P.P.-in-charge is also present. Two witnesses turned up. The witnesses are examined in full and discharged.

The signature of P.W. 15 on the seizure list dated 08.01.2024 be marked as Exbt. P15/3.

Bail petition on behalf of the accused persons has been filed and copy served to the Ld. P.P.-in-charge.

The bail petition is taken up for hearing.

Ld. Advocate of the accused persons submits that accused persons has been in custody since 04.01.2024. The Ld. Advocate further submits that complainant/V.G. as well as all other witnesses have already been examined except I.O. and therefore no purpose will be served by further detaining the accused persons in custody. Therefore, under the above circumstances, the Ld. Advocate for the accused persons prays for releasing the accused persons on bail on any terms and condition.

The Ld. P.P.-in-charge raises objection in granting bail by stating that if the accused persons are granted bail then there will be every chance of their absconding.

Heard both the sides.

Considered.

Perused the bail petition, materials on record and C.D.

Considering all and as the complainant/V.G, her relatives and all other witnesses have already been examined except I.O and also considering the period of detention, I am inclined to allow bail prayer of the accused persons.

Each of the accused persons namely Nehal @ Hangra Gope and Kartick @ Matu Gope may find interim bail of Rs. 10,000/- with two registered sureties of Rs. 5000/- each subject to satisfaction of Ld. CJM, Purulia on condition that the accused persons will not enter into the village of the V.G. and they will remain present before the Court on each and every date of trial of the case.

If the accused persons are on interim bail, it will extend till 06.12.2024.

Issue summons upon the I.O. of this case.

Let a copy of this order be at once transmitted to the Ld. CJM, Purulia for information and necessary action.

Fix 06.12.2024 for evidence of I.O.

Dictated & Corrected by me

Sd/-

Additional Sessions Judge,
Fast Track 1st Court, Purulia

Sd/-

Additional Sessions Judge,
Fast Track 1st Court, Purulia

